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(b) II ao, the nature of the proposed amendment; and

(c) tb* reaction of Government thereto?
,tv<

THE MINISTER OP STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF HOME AF­
FAIRS AND IN THE MINISTRY OF
LAW JUSTICE AND COMPANY
AFFAIRS (SHRI S. D. PATIL): (a)
No representation on the subject has been received from the Government
o f Maharashtra. ( However, two representations, both dated the I7th January, 1979 have been received from certain Advocates from Maharasutra.

(b) The first representation seeks to insert the following two new sections after Section 125 Cr. P.O. [Order for maintenance of wives, children and parents]:—

“125-A, On an application, if the court is satisfied that the opponent is related to the applicant, and that there is no source of income to the applicant, to maintain himself or herself or to spend for the proceedings, then the court may order an interim maintenance allowance not more than Rs. 200/-.

125-B. Proceedings under this section shall as far as possible he terminated within six months from the date of appearance of the opponent.1"

The second representation seeks changes in the relevant sections 125,
126 and 127 Cr. P.C., so as to provide that old men of 55 years and above may not be sent to jail for failure to pay maintenance to their modern young childless wivers.

(c) The Government do not propose to accept the amendments proposed in these two representations.

Feasibility report for setting ot» of Mini Cement Plant at nKaramkot

(District Kangra)
SSR1 DURGA CKAND: Will

the Minister o f INDUSTRY be pleased to refer to the reply to Unstarred Question No. 4000 on 22nd March, 1978 regarding technology for setting up of mini cement industries and state:

(a) the progress so far made in preparing a feasibility report by the Cement Research Institute for setting up of a mini cement plant at Dharamkot (District Kangra) of Himachal
Pradesh;

(b) by when the plant will be set up with its capacity and cost involved; and

(c) whether Government propose to make use of lime stone reserved in Himachal Pradesh apart for this mini plant if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF INDUSTRY
(SHRI JAGDAMBI PRASAD
YADAV): (a) It has been reported by Cement Research Institute of India that a team visited the site during August 1978. The raw materials camples were received from the sponsor only on 12th December, 1973.
The feasibi’ity report would be ready by the 3rd week of March, 1979.

(b) The plant is likely to be commissioned by December, 1980 with a capacity of 50 TPD at an estimated cost of Rs. 140 lakhs.

(c) The State Government is exploring the possibility of utilising
754.8 million tonnes of reserves (both proved and inferred) of lime stone deposits in the State, to the maximum extent possible.

Memorandum from Khasi Jaintia
Delegation

2306. SHRT MADHAVRAO SCrW-DTA: W il the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a1* whether the Khasi Jaintia delegation haq submitted a Memorandum to Government rerentlv yegsrdinsc reservation of iobs In the central office#
located there;
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<b>. it $0b detail* of (he memoriae dum; and

(c ) Government’s reaction thereof?

THE MINISTER OP STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OP HOME AF­
FAIRS (SHRI DHANIK LAL MAN­
UAL): (a) No, Sir.

(b) and (c). Do not arise.

Investment of Moa?y In Bum standard
Co. Ltd.

2807. SHRI SAMAR MUKHERJEE:
WiU the Minister of INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

(a) the amount of money invested to Burn. Standard Co. Ltd. since the take-over;

(b) the total out-turn out of the sum 90 invested and whether the said outturn is encouraging; and

(c) if not, whether Government are contemplating to set up any committee to enquire into the entire affairs of the company and proper utilisation of the money so far invested and suggest remedies thereof.

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF INDUSTRY .
(SHRIMATI ABHA MAITI).: (a)
The total money released by the Central Government to M/g. Burn Standard Co. Ltd., Calcutta sinee take-over of the management of the undertakings of M/s. Burn & &o. and M/si Indian Standard Wagon Co.. is « f the $rder of Ra. 35.19 crores, including too* of about Rs. 26.32 enwec. ,
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<b) and- (c). The production performance\>f the company since takeover Of thfr management of the undertakings from December, 1973 has been gradually increasing. As against the production of Rs. *0.61 crores during 1973-74, the Company expects to achieve a production of about Rs. 33.00 crores during the current year. Although the production performance of the company has been gradually on the increare, yet the Company has been incurring losses, mainly due to unremuneTative Iback-log of wagon orders, which they had to execute at old uneconomic prices according to the terms vf the contract. Further, the labour over-heads are on the high side, n'amly due to a large percentage of labour having to be kept idle, with a view to avoiding retrenchment.
Corrective remedial measurer, are being taken to avoid losses and t mak<“ this Compand a viable ITn itj/
The Government do not contemplate to set up any committee of investigation at this stage.
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